Council Chamber, July 24, 1901. (Special Session.)

Called to order by Pres. Haarer.

Roll call: Present—Ald. Hamilton, Schlenker, Koch, Brown, Weeks, Roberts, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Haarer-9. Absent---Ald. Richards, Kearns, Clancy, Schumacher, Jenney, Burg-6.

THE CALL.

Ann Arbor, July 24, 1901. Mr. Jas. E. Harkins, City Clerk:

Dear Sir—Please issue the usual call and notice for a special meeting of the Common Council for this evening at 8 o'clock for the purpose of

I. Hearing the report of the special committee on grade separation and taking action theron.

II. Approving contract and bond for sewer district No. 9 and changing boundaries of the district.

street III. Considering report of Fourteenth committee on grade \mathbf{of} street.

> Yours truly, R. S. COPELAND,

> > Mayor.

By Ald. Brown:

Resolved, That the action of the mayor on loaning the road roller to Ypsilanti be concurred in by this Council. Carried.

The contract and bonds with sureties of Schneider Bros. for the construction of sewer in sewer district No. 9 was received and adopted.

By Ald. Brown:

Resolved, That the action of the Council on July 1st, fixing the boundary of sewer district No. 9 be and is hereby reconsidered. Carried. By Ald. Brown:

Resolved, That the resolution authorizing the construction, etc., of lateral sewer district No. 9 be amended to read as follows:

Resolved, and this Common Council still deeming it expedient to cause to be constructed a lateral sewer in lat-

tion of the same is therefore hereby ordered.

Resolved, further, that each and all of the lands, tenements and premises hereinafter mentioned are deemed and declared to be benefited by the construction of such lateral sewer to the extent of the cost thereof, street crossings excepted, and all such lands shall constitute and all of the said lands hereinafter mentioned is fixed and determined as the district and special assessment district upon and which shall be assessed and charged all of the cost and expense of the construction of such lateral sewer, that is to say.

All of that part of the city of Ann Arber and all the lands, tenements and premises situated in the city of Ann Arbor, state of Michigan, known, bounded and described as follows, towit:

All of Brown and Kearney's subdivision of block one north of Huron street, range fourteen east; also the south half of block two north of Huron street, range fourteen east; also the north half of block four of R. S. Smith's third addition to the city of Ann Arbor; also lots four, five, six and seven, block one north of Huron street, range thirteen east.

Resolved, further, that this order, determination and resolution be and the same is hereby certified to the board of public works and to the city assessor respectively.

Whereupon the amendment and resolution as amended passed by the following vote:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Schlenker, Koch, Brown, Weeks, Roberts, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Haarer—9.

Nays-None.

STREET GRADE RESOLUTION.

By Ald. Hamilton:

Whereas, in the opinion of the Council the grade on Fourteenth eral sewer district No. 9, the construc- ought to be changed and fixed and established, to the end that such street | points or stations above stated, the may be made suitable for public travel and traffic, therefore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered, that the grade on Fourteenth street from center line of East Ann street to the center line of East Huron street be, and the same is hereby changed from the present grade and fixed and established, so that the grade on and along such street shall be as follows. that is to say:

At the center of East Ann street, 875.35; at 50 feet south of the center of East Ann street, 877.20; at 270 feet south of the center of East Ann street. 875.60: at the center of East Huron street. 873.30; the elevation given being above the official city datum and along the center line of said street, and the grade lines to consist of straight lines between the several

roadway to conform thereto.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Schlenker, Koch, Brown, Weeks, Roberts, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Haarer-9.

Nays-None.

By Ald. Hamilton:

Resolved, That \$150 be appropriated and that the board of public works be directed to do the work at once, and that the dirt be deposited on the south side of West Huron street between Thirteenth and Fourteenth streets.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Schlenker. Koch, Brown, Weeks, Roberts, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Haarer-9.

Navs-None.

On motion the Council adjourned. JAS. E. HARKINS,

Clerk.